

Nos. 08-1497 and 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

OTIS McDONALD, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, *Respondent*.

On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC. AND
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HERBERT W. TITUS *
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

**Counsel of Record*
July 6, 2009

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PETITIONS PRESENT AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS COURT	5
II. THE CHICAGO AND OAK PARK HANDGUN BANS ABRIDGE ONE OF THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES OF CITIZENS OF THE UNITED STATES — THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS — IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION . .	10
A. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms Is a Right Belonging to American Citizens	11
B. The Second Amendment Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms Is One of the “Privileges or Immunities of Citizens of the United States,” as Provided for in the Fourteenth Amendment	13
C. The Chicago and Oak Park Handgun Bans Unconstitutionally Abridge the Privileges and Immunities of Petitioners as United States Citizens	16

III. COURT REVIEW IS ALSO SUPPORTED BY A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS	20
A. <u>Nordyke</u> Rests upon a Misreading of the <u>Slaughterhouse Cases</u>	21
B. The <u>Slaughterhouse Cases</u> Need Not Be Overruled	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Preamble	11
Article I, Section 2	11
Amendment I	11, 19
Amendment II	1, <i>passim</i>
Amendment IV	11
Amendment V	13
Amendment IX	11
Amendment X	11
Amendment XIV	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. _____, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Hague v. CIO</u> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	19
<u>Nordyke v. King</u> , 563 F.3d 439 (9 th Cir. 2009)	20, 21, 22
<u>Slaughterhouse Cases</u> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	14, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	6, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Emerson</u> , 270 F.3d 203 (5 th Cir. 2001)	5
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	11, 13
<u>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</u> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	17, 18
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
Robert Channick, “Morton Grove repeals 27-year-old gun ban,” Chicago Tribune (July 28, 2008)	8

Sam Walter Foss, “The Calf-Path”	7
Deborah Horan, “Evanston latest suburb to repeal handgun ban in wake of high court ruling,” Chicago Tribune (Aug. 12, 2008)	8
Michael Neibauer, “Council eases D.C. gun laws,” Washington Examiner (Sept. 17, 2008)	8
Paul B. Paskey, “The Right of the Individual to Keep and Bear Arms as a Federally Protected Right” (<u>Safeguarding Liberty</u> , Gun Owners Foundation (Larry Pratt, ed., 1995))	16
Jacob Sullum, “Back to Court: Heller v. D.C. II,” Reason (Nov. 2008)	8
Brian Westley, “D.C. Votes New Gun Restrictions Into Law,” Associated Press (July 15, 2008) . . .	8
Adam Winkler, “The New Second Amendment: A Bark Worse Than Its Right,” The Huffington Post (Jan. 2, 2009)	5
